
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Browfort, Devizes 

Date: Thursday 21 April 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 713058 or email 
chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
(Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

Part I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 26) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 31 March 2011 (copy herewith). 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5:50pm 
on the day of the meeting. 
 
The chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak 
immediately prior to the item being considered. The rules on public participation 
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code 
of Good Practice. 
 
To receive any questions from members of the Council or members of the 
public received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above (acting on behalf of the Director of Resources) no later 
than 5pm on (4 clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before for a 
Wednesday meeting). Please contact the officer named on the first page of the 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 



Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6.   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 6a.  E/10/1632/FUL (Pages 27 - 44) 

  Ivy House Hotel, 43 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 1HJ – Change of use 
from Hotel (C1) to Boarding house (C2). Internal and external alterations. 

 6b.  E/11/0174/FUL (Pages 45 - 54) 

  Fairview, Uphill, Urchfont, Devizes, Wilts SN10 4SB – Proposed double 
garage with garden and log store and PV panels on roof. 

 6c.  E/10/1562/FUL (Pages 55 - 60) 

  Yew Tree Cottage, Huish, Marlborough, Wilts SN8 4JN – Demolish the 
existing lean-to extensions to the rear of nos. 1 and 2 and replace with 
new symmetrical brick extensions (resubmission of E/10/0342/FUL). 

 6d.  E/10/1563/LBC (Pages 61 - 66) 

  Demolish the existing lean-to extensions to the rear of no’s 1 and 2 and 
replace with new symmetrical brick extensions. Minor alterations to the 
cottage interiors (resubmission of E/10/0343/LBC). 

 

7.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 

Part II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 

 None. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 31 MARCH 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Peggy Dow, Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Reserve) and Cllr Jemima Milton 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
  

 
118. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Christopher Williams, substituted by Cllr Jerry 
Kunkler, Cllr Chris Humphries and Cllr Laura Mayes. 
 

119. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2011 were presented and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

120. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

121. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

122. Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation and the manner in which 
the meeting would proceed. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
123. Planning Applications 

 
124. E/11/0224/S73 

 
Land at Kennet Rise, Axford, Marlborough, Wilts SN8 2HA – Removal of 
condition 9 of permission E/09/0873/FUL to remove requirement for visibility 
splay. 
 
The following people spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mrs Rosemary Henderson, local resident 
Mr David De Saxe, local resident 
Mr Hamish Watson, local resident 
 
The following people spoke in favour of the proposal: 
 
Mr Christian Silk, the applicant’s solicitor 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application. He introduced the 
report, which recommended approval, and drew members’ attention to the late 
items. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions, 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding this planning application. 
 
The Committee sought the professional advice of Grahame Kean, Senior 
Solicitor, and Roger Witt, Senior Highways Development Control Officer, on 
behalf of the authority. 
 
After discussion regarding: 
 

• Whether the proposed removal of the condition in question would have 
an unacceptably adverse impact on highway safety 

 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer and delegate authority to the Area Development Manager to grant 
planning permission, subject to a Section 106 agreement to the same 
effect as that made in respect of the original application (ref. 
E/09/0873/FUL) for the following reasons: 
 
The retention of the planning condition is not essential as satisfactory 
visibility can be safeguarded to the west and whilst there is limited 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

obstruction of the visibility splay to the east, the access is in the same 
position as the long-existing access that has served a parking court and 
parking area on this site for more than 25 years without any accident 
record. As the levels of traffic from the use of the access to serve the 
development proposed are unlikely to be materially different from the 
historic use, it would be unreasonable to insist that the condition be 
retained. Removal of the condition would therefore not conflict with policy 
PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan. 
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 9th August 

2013. 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The materials to be used for the external walls and roofs shal
[...]
, of Roundway Parish Council 
Mrs Pat Rugg, of Roundway Parish Council and on behalf of the residents of 
Byron Road 
 
The following people spoke in favour of the proposal: 
 
Miss Amy Hallam, the agent 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application. He introduced the 
report, which recommended that Members defer and delegate to officers to 
approve the application subject to a revised Section 106 agreement, and drew 
Members’ attention to the late items. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions, 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding this planning application. 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble presented a statement on behalf of the absent divisional 
Member, Cllr Laura Mayes, in opposition to the proposal, and after discussion 
by the Committee regarding: 
 

• Whether there had been a material change in circumstances since the 
granting of outline permission under reference K/42334/O in respect of 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the authority’s adoption of minimum car parking standards for new 
developments in December 2010 

 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse permission for an extension of the period for implementing the 
planning permission for the following reason: 
 
The development makes inadequate provision for car parking for the 
number of dwellings proposed. Since the original planning permission 
was granted, there has been a material change in circumstances in the 
publication of the revised PPG13 which removes references to maximum 
parking standards for residential development. The Council has also 
adopted a new Local Transport Plan in March 2011 that sets minimum 
standards for car parking for residential developments, of which this 
proposal falls well short. 
 

127. E/10/1620/FUL 
 
Wansdyke Farm, Ham Spray, Marlborough, Wiltshire SN8 3QZ – Demolition of 
redundant farm building and a cottage. Removal of slurry pit. Erection of one 
replacement dwelling with associated outbuilding; residential barn conversion 
with associated outbuildings; landscaping and access; creation of two statutory 
public bridle paths and one permissible public footpath; restoration of farmland 
with associated landscaping and biodiversity improvements; re-contouring of 
land. 
 
The following people spoke in favour of the proposal: 
 
Mr Nicholas Baring, Chairman of Ham Parish Council 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application. He introduced the 
report, which recommended approval. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions, 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding this planning application. 
 
Upon hearing the views of the divisional Member, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, and after 
discussion regarding: 
 

• Whether the proposal is acceptable in principle; 

• Whether the proposal would have detrimental impact on the character 
and appearance of the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB); 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Whether the design of the two dwellings and associated buildings is 
acceptable; 

• Whether the scheme would give rise to an adverse impact upon 
residential amenity; 

• Whether the scheme would cause harm in respect of highway safety; 

• Whether the scheme would cause harm to protected ecological species 
and/or their habitats; 

• Whether the proposed footpaths are acceptable both in terms of their 
suitability for formal adoption by the Council and in respect of their 
impact upon adjacent farmland; and 

• Impact upon the setting of the adjacent listed Ham Spray House 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
The decision to grant plannin
[...]
ived on the 25th 
October 2010; 
Environmental Desk Study (Wansdyke Site), Received on the 25th 
October 2010; 
Manor Farm Site Location Plan, Received on 25th October 2010; 
Manor Farm Landscape Proposals, Received on 2nd March 2011; 
100803-01, Received on the 25th October 2010; 
100803-02, Received on the 25th October 2010; 
100803-03, Received on the 25th October 2010; 
100803-04, Received on the 25th October 2010; 
100803-05, Received on the 25th October 2010; 
100803-06, Received on the 25th October 2010; 
138MF01 (Manor Farm Site Survey), Received on the 25th October 
2010; 
PPS 25: flood risk assessment (Manor Farm Site), Received on the 
25th October 2010; 

Page 25



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

ECOSA Phase 1 and Phase 2 ecological surveys Wansdyke and Manor 
Farm site, Received on the 25th October 2010; 
ECOSA Updating Phase 2 bat surveys Wansdyke and Manor Farm site, 
Received on the 25th October 2010; 

 
128. Urgent items 

 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713058, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 

Page 26



REPORT TO THE EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No.1 

Date of Meeting 21st April 2011 

Application Number E/10/1632/FUL 

Site Address Ivy House Hotel, 43 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 1HJ 

Proposal Change of use from Hotel (C1) to Boarding House (C2).  Internal and 
external alterations. 

Applicant Marlborough College 

Town/Parish Council MARLBOROUGH 

Grid Ref 418687  168878 

Type of application Full Planning 

 
              Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

Members will recall that this application was discussed at the meeting of the 
Eastern Area Planning Committee on February 17th 2011. It was resolved to defer 
consideration of the application pending receipt of a report by the Co
[...]
permitted shall be first brought into use until the 
turning area and parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the 
details shown on the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those 
purposes at all times thereafter. 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

3 This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed 
below. No variation from the approved documents should be made without the prior 
approval of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further 
application.  Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement action 
which may require alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised buildings or 
structures and may also lead to prosecution. 

Drawing nos. P0500 & P1301 dated 17/11/2010 and P1100A, P1101A & P1102A 
dated 13/12/2010. 

 

 

 

Appendices:   
 

Report of the Council’s Economic 
Regeneration Team & comments on it 
by the applicant’s agent. 
 

Background Documents Used in 
the Preparation of this Report:   

Application file, Development Plan, 
PPS4, PPS5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 
Appendix 1  
 
Subject: Economic Impact Assessment of loss of Ivy House Hotel in 

Marlborough  
Author: Economic Regeneration Team Wiltshire Council  

Economic Impact Assessment of loss of the Ivy House Hotel as a hotel in Marlborough - 
Planning Application Ref: E/10/1632/Ful – change of use from C1 to C2  

1.  On Thursday 17
th

 February Wiltshire Councillors considered the above planning 
application.  The owners seek permission to change the use from a hotel to a boarding 
house for Marlborough college students; Councillors deferred a decision so that an 
assessment of the economic impact could be prepared by Wiltshire Council’s 
Economic Regeneration team.  

Purpose of this report  

2.  This report will focus primarily on the economic impact as a result of the loss of this 
amenity and address the issues highlighted in the planning assessment.  Due to time 
and resour
[...]
lication be approved subject to 
conditions. 
 
2. Main Issues 
The main issue in this application is the impact of the proposed structure on the 
amenity of the adjacent property and on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
3. Site Description 
The application relates to a property known as ‘Fairview’ in Uphill, Urchfont.  Starting 
from the village pond take Friars Lane (to the right of the pond) and follow this lane 
through The Bottom and this leads to Uphill.  The site lies on the right hand side, 
immediately to the rear of the thatched property known as ‘Gaddon House’.  Access 
to the site is via a narrow driveway to the right of Gaddon House and alongside its 
single garage.   
 
Members may be familiar with the site as an application on the site for an extension 
to the house and the construction of a garage was considered by the committee in 
January 2011. The proposal for a garage was subsequently removed from the 
application. 
 
4. Planning history 
E/10/0665/FUL – Two storey rear extension; new entrance link & two storey annexe; 
erection of double garage.  Application withdrawn in July 2010. 
 
E/10/1461/FUL - Two storey rear extension; new entrance link & two storey annexe; 
erection of double garage.  The two storey extension, new entrance link and two 
storey annexe were granted planning permission on 7th January 2011 after the 
garage was deleted from the proposal at the request of the Planning Committee. 
 

REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No.2 

Date of Meeting 21st April 2011 

Application Number E/11/0174/FUL 

Site Address Fairview, Uphill, Urchfont, Devizes, Wilts SN10 4SB 

Proposal Proposed double garage with garden and log store and PV panels on roof  

Applicant Mr Keith Ewart & Miss Leanne Lewis 

Town/Parish Council URCHFONT 

Grid Ref 404399  157506 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Rob Parker 

Agenda Item 6b

Page 45



 
 

Site location 

 
5. The Proposal 
The application proposes th
[...]
ulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2 No development shall commence on site until samples of the slates and photovoltaic 
panels to be used for the external roofs and details of the finish for the timber cladding 
on the walls have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON:  

In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

3 This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. 
No variation from the approved documents should be made without the prior approval 
of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further application.  
Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement action which may require 
alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised buildings or structures and may also 
lead to prosecution. 

(a)  Application Form, Design & Access Statement and Drawing nos. 1004-L001, 1004-
L100, 1004-L101 & 1004-D110 received on 1st February 2011. 

(b)  Drawing no. 1004-D111A received on 17th March 2011. 

 
 

Appendices: 
 

None 

Background Documents Used in the 
Preparation of this Report: 

The application file and history file E/10/1461/FUL.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No.3 

Date of Meeting 21st April 2011 

Application Number E/10/1562/FUL 

Site Address Yew Tree Cottage Huish Marlborough Wilts SN8 4JN 

Proposal Demolish the existing lean-to extensions to the rear of nos. 1 and 2 and 
replace with new symmetrical brick extensions (resubmission of 
E/10/0342/FUL). 

Applicant Mr & Mrs James & Lygo Roberts 

Town/Parish Council HUISH 

Grid Ref 414557  163541 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Peter Horton 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
This application has been call
[...]
ddress Yew Tree Cottage Huish Marlborough SN8 4JN 

Proposal Demolish the existing lean-to extensions to the rear of no's 1 and 2 and 
replace with new symmetrical brick extensions. Minor alterations to the 
cottage interiors  (resubmission of E/10/0343/LBC) 

Applicant Mr and Mrs James & Lygo Roberts 

Town/Parish Council HUISH 

Grid Ref 414557  163541 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Peter Horton 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
This application has been called to committee at the request of the ward member, Cllr 
Hall, in association with the parallel planning application reported at the previous item 
on the agenda. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
To consider the recommendation that the application be refused for the reasons set 
out. 
 
 
2. Report Summary 
The main issue to consider is the impact of the proposal on the character and 
appearance of the listed building. 
 
 
3. Site Description 
As per the previous report 
 
4. Planning History 
As per the previous report 
 
5. The Proposal 
As per the previous report. In addition, various minor alterations are proposed to the 
cottage interiors.  
 
 
6. Planning Policy 
 
Central government planning policy on planning and the historic environment is set 
out in PPS5. 
 
 
7. Consultations 
 
Parish Council: No objection. 

Agenda Item 6d

Page 61



 
Wiltshire Council Conservation Officer: No objection to the minor internal 
alterations. However objects to the proposed extensions as set out in the previous 
report. 
 
 
8. Publicity 
As set out in the previous report, one letter of support has been received. 
 
 
9. Planning Considerations 
The sole issue in the determination of this listed building consent application relates 
to the impact of the proposed extensions on the character and appearance of the 
listed buildings. 
 
No objection is raised to the proposed internal alterations, which are all relatively 
minor. 
 
The main historic cottages (i.e. the thatche
[...]
on 
The properties are fine, relatively unaltered examples of vernacular cottages in which 
the characteristic simple linear form of their thatched roofs remain uninterrupted. 
However the proposed extensions would completely alter this vernacular form and in 
addition would involve the loss of historic fabric in cutting through historic roof timbers 
to achieve the new first floor openings. It is therefore recommended that the 
application be refused.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse listed building consent for the following reasons: 
Conditions 
 

1 These properties are fine, relatively unaltered examples of vernacular cottages in which 
the characteristic simple linear form of their thatched roofs remain uninterrupted. However 
the proposed extensions will completely alter this vernacular form and in addition will 
involve the loss, removal and disturbance of historic fabric in cutting through roof timbers 
to achieve the new first floor openings. The proposal will therefore be detrimental to the 
character, appearance and architectural integrity of these grade II listed buildings, 
contrary to central government planning policy set out in PPS5 'Planning for the Historic 
Environment'. 

 

 

 

Appendices: 
 

None 

Background Documents Used in the 
Preparation of this Report: 

Planning application file; PPS5 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a E/10/1632/FUL
	Appendix 1 Ivy House
	Location Plan E-10-1632-FUL

	6b E/11/0174/FUL
	Fairview Map

	6c E/10/1562/FUL
	6d E/10/1563/LBC
	Yew Tree Cottages Map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 21 APRIL 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Colmer (Substitute), Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jemima Milton, 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody (Substitute) and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Brigadier Robert Hall 
 
  

 
129. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jane Burton, substituted by Cllr Jeff Ody, and 
Cllr Peggy Dow, substituted by Cllr Peter Colmer. 
 

130. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 31 March 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

131. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Laura Mayes declared a personal interest in application refs. 
E/10/1562/FUL and E/10/1563/LBC, Yew Tree Cottage, Huish, Marlborough, 
owing to her knowing the architect to the applicant, Mr Alex Oliver. 
 
 

132. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Eastern Area Planning 
Committee, scheduled to be held on 12 May 2011, had been cancelled due to 
lack of business. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

133. Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation and the manner in which 
the meeting would proceed. 
 

134. Planning Applications 
 

135. E/10/1632/FUL 
 
This item was withdrawn, due to outstanding issues in respect of the Economic 
Impact Assessment of loss of Ivy House Hotel in Marlborough, found at 
Appendix 1 to the officer report in the agenda pack. Date of consideration of this 
item to be confirmed. 
 

136. E/11/0174/FUL 
 
Fairview, Uphill, Urchfont, Devizes, Wilts SN10 4SB – Proposed double garage 
with garden and log store and PV panels on roof. 
 
The following people spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mr David Stirling, agent for the immediate neighbour to the site. 
Mr Adrian Flook, immediate neighbour to the site. 
Mr Simon Holt, of Urchfont Parish Council. 
 
The following people spoke in favour of the proposal: 
 
Mr Benjamin Richards, agent. 
Mr Keith Ewart, applicant. 
 
The Committee receive a presentation by the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application. He introduced the 
report, which recommended approval, and drew Members’ attention to the late 
items. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions, 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding this planning application. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members noted that the proposal was little 
different from that included in the previous application for a house extension 
and new detached garage, in respect of which they had asked that the garage 
be removed from that proposal before permission was granted for the house 
extension. It was suggested that the garage was large, un-neighbourly, intrusive 
and would have an unreasonable adverse impact on the neighbouring property 
at Gaddon House, which is at a lower level and has windows facing towards the 
proposed garage. It was suggested that there was room on the site for it to be 
sited further away from the neighbouring property where the impact would be 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

reduced, and that moving it 0.5 metre from its previous proposed position whilst 
keeping the design the same was insufficient to alleviate the adverse impact. 
The question was raised as to why the store attached to the garage could not 
be sited at the other end of the structure. 
 
Following this discussion it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reason: 
 
The proposed building would have an adverse impact on the amenity of 
the adjacent dwelling at Gaddon House due to its size, design and un-
neighbourly proximity to the windows at the rear of Gaddon House.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policy PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 
2011. 
 

137. E/10/1562/FUL 
 
Yew Tree Cottage, Huish, Marlborough, Wilts SN8 4JN – Demolish the existing 
lean-to extensions to the rear of nos. 1 and 2 and replace with new symmetrical 
brick extensions (resubmission of E/10/0342/FUL). 
 
The following people spoke in favour of the proposal: 
 
Mr Jack Torrens, of Huish Parish Council. 
Mr Alex Oliver, architect. 
Mr James Roberts, the property owner. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application. He introduced the 
report, which recommended refusal, and drew Members’ attention to the late 
items. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions, 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding this planning application. 
 
After discussion regarding: 
 

• The impact of the proposed structure on the character and appearance of 
the listed building, 

 
And upon hearing the views of the divisional Member, Cllr Brig. Robert Hall, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To grant planning permission for the following reason: 
 
The proposed extension will not have an adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the listed building, due to its sympathetic design, 
location at the rear of the building, leaving the front unaffected and the 
benefit of removing the poor quality existing rear extension. The proposal 
therefore accords with policy PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan and to central 
government planning policy set out in PPS5.  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years of the date of this permission. 
 

REASON: 
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the 
application, listed below. No variation from the approved documents 
should be made without the prior approval of this Council. 
Amendments may require the submission of a further application.  
Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement action 
which may require alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised 
buildings or structures and may also lead to prosecution. 
 
Plans ref. PL04A, PL05B and PL010, all received 18/11/10. 

 
138. E/10/1563/LBC 

 
Yew Tree Cottage, Huish, Marlborough, Wilts SN8 4JN – Demolish the existing 
lean-to extensions to the rear of no’s 1 and 2 and replace with new symmetrical 
brick extensions. Minor alterations to the cottage interiors (resubmission of 
E/10/0343/LBC). 
 
The Committee received an introduction to the application from the Area 
Development Manager, noting that the Committee had approved the application 
for planning permission for the proposed alterations on the grounds that they 
would not have an unacceptable impact on the listed building. 
 
After a short discussion regarding this information and the impact of the 
proposal upon the character and appearance of the listed building, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant listed building consent for the following reason: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The proposed extension will not have an adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the listed building, due to its sympathetic design, 
location at the rear of the building, leaving the front unaffected and the 
benefit of removing the poor quality existing rear extension. 
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The works for which listed building consent is hereby granted shall 

be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
consent. 

 
REASON: 
To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, as amended by the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, samples of 

the bricks and natural slate to be used for the external walls and 
roofs shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON:   
In the interests of the character and appearance of the building. 

 
3. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, large scale 

joinery details for all new windows and external doors shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 
REASON: 
In the interests of the character and appearance of the building. 

 
4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, details of 

any new flues and vents shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON: 
In the interests of the character and appearance of the building. 

 
5. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, structural 

details of the works to the roof and the cutting in and support of the 
existing and new roof structures shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details 
shall include how the thatch will be made good. Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

REASON:  
In the interests of the character and appearance of the building. 

 
6. The rooflights to be inserted in the development hereby permitted 

shall be of the "conservation" type, fitted flush to the roof. 
 

REASON: 
In the interests of the character and appearance of the building. 
 

7. This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the 
application, listed below. No variation from the approved documents 
should be made without the prior approval of this Council. 
Amendments may require the submission of a further application.  
Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement action 
which may require alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised 
buildings or structures and may also lead to prosecution. 

 
Plans ref. PL04A, PL05B and PL010, all received 18/11/10. 

 
 

139. Urgent items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713058, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 


